

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO. A-4207-19T2

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

COREY PICKETT,

Defendant-Movant.

Criminal Action

On Leave Granted to  
Appeal an Interlocutory  
Order of the Superior  
Court of New Jersey, Law  
Division, Hudson County.

Ind. No.: 17-07-470-I

**Sat below:** Hon. Patrick J. Arre, J.S.C.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-MOVANT**

---

J. David Pollock (No. 022452012)  
The Legal Aid Society  
199 Water St., 5th Floor  
New York, NY  
(212) 577-3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS, PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. LEGAL STANDARD .....	3
II. ACCESS TO SOURCE CODE IS REQUIRED TO ASSESS THE RELIABILITY OF PROBABILISTIC GENOTYPING SOFTWARE .....	3
A. Probabilistic Genotyping Software is Complex and Inherently Unverifiable .....	3
B. The Now-Discredited Forensic Statistical Tool (FST) Should Serve as a Cautionary Tale for Software Developed Within a Black Box and Shielded from Adversarial Scrutiny. ....	7
C. This Court Should Not Rely on Flawed Precedents From Other Jurisdictions in Deciding Whether to Grant Reasonable Access to TrueAllele’s Source Code. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Frye v. U.S.</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	3
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 35 NY3d 24 (2020).....	12
PRESIDENT’S COUNCIL OF ADVISORS ON SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, <i>Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods</i> 79 (Sept. 2016), <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/PCAST/pcast_forensic_science_report_final.pdf">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/PCAST/pcast_forensic_science_report_final.pdf</a> .....	4, 9
<i>State v. Doriguzzi</i> , 334 N.J. Super. 530 (App. Div. 2000).....	3, 11
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 151 N.J. 117 (1997).....	3
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 208 N.J. 208 (2011).....	3
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 188 N.J. 182 (2006).....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Lauren Kirchner, <i>Traces of Crime: How New York’s DNA Techniques Became Tainted</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sep. 4, 2017), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/04/nyregion/dna-analysis-evidence-new-york-disputed-techniques.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/04/nyregion/dna-analysis-evidence-new-york-disputed-techniques.html</a> .....	9, 10

**INDEX TO APPENDIX**

FORENSIC DNA EVIDENCE INTERPRETATION 13-35 (John S. Buckleton, Jo-Anne Bright & Duncan Taylor eds., CRC Press 2016)	Aa1-25
Affidavit of Eugene Lien (July 17, 2017), from <i>New York v. Johnnie Jackson</i> , Ind. No. 727/201 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.)	Aa26-28
Denial of Motion to Quash, ECF No. 67 (July 6, 2016), from <i>United States v. Kevin Johnson</i> , 15-Cr-00565-VEC (S.D.N.Y.)	Aa29-30
Letter from The Legal Aid Society and Federal Defenders of New York to the New York State Inspector General in Reply to the OCME (December 7, 2017)	Aa31-37
Jeanna Matthews et al., <i>The Right To Confront Your Accusers: Opening the Black Box of Forensic DNA Software</i> , PROCEEDINGS OF THE 2019 AAAI/ACM CONFERENCE ON A.I., ETHICS, AND SOCIETY 321-327 (2019)	Aa38-44
Julia Gasston, et al., <i>An examination of aspects of the probabilistic genotyping tool: Forensic Statistical Tool</i> , 1362 WILEY INTERDISCIPLINARY REVIEWS: FORENSIC SCI. 1-6 (2019)	Aa45-50
Declaration of Nathaniel Adams, ECF No. 153-1 (Jan. 9, 2017), from <i>United States v. Kevin Johnson</i> , 15-Cr-00565-VEC (S.D.N.Y.)	Aa51-101
